

Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623, 18-107

---

---

IN THE **Supreme Court of the United States**

GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK, *Petitioner*,

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA, *Respondent*.

---

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

MELISSA ZARDA, as Executor of the Estate of  
Donald Zarda, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

---

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC., *Petitioner*,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION, *et al.*,  
*Respondents*.

---

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of Appeals  
for the Eleventh, Second, and Sixth Circuits*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TENNESSEE, NEBRASKA,  
TEXAS, ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARKANSAS, IDAHO,  
LOUISIANA, MISSOURI, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH  
CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, WEST VIRGINIA, AND THE  
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BY AND THROUGH  
GOVERNOR MATT BEVIN AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF THE EMPLOYERS**

---

HERBERT H. SLATERY III  
*Attorney General and  
Reporter of Tennessee*  
ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
SARAH K. CAMPBELL  
P.O. Box 20207  
Nashville, Tennessee 37202  
(615) 741-3492  
andree.blumstein@ag.tn.gov

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON  
*Attorney General of Nebraska*  
DAVID BYDALEK  
2115 State Capitol Building  
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509  
KEN PAXTON  
*Attorney General of Texas*  
KYLE D. HAWKINS  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711

[Additional *Amici* listed on signature pages]

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*. . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. . . . . 2

ARGUMENT . . . . . 6

I. Title VII Prohibits Discrimination Because of Sex, not Sexual Orientation, Gender Identity, or Transgender Status . . . . . 6

II. Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation or Gender Identity Is Not Sex Stereotyping and Is Not Analogous to Anti-miscegenation Laws. . . . . 19

III. The Constitutional-Doubt Canon Requires the Court to Read “Sex” Narrowly . . . . . 25

IV. Construing Title VII to Prohibit Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation or Gender Identity Would Trespass on Congress’s Policymaking Role. . . . . 32

CONCLUSION. . . . . 36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Angle v. Veneman</i> , EEOC Doc. 01A32644, 2004 WL 764265 (April 5, 2004) . . . . .	9
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995) . . . . .	6
<i>Barrett v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 556 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	24
<i>Bibby v. Phila. Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	8
<i>Blum v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 597 F.2d 936 (5th Cir. 1979) . . . . .	9
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) . . . . .	29
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) . . . . .	4, 26, 27, 28
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) . . . . .	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>DeSantis v. Pacific Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 608 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1979) . . . . .	8, 9
<i>Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth.</i> , 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	8
<i>Evans v. Ga. Reg'l Hosp.</i> , 850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	8

<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976).....	1, 26
<i>Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. Coll. Savings Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	27, 28, 31
<i>Hamm v. Weyauwega Milk Prods., Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 1058 (7th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	34
<i>Higgins v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1999).....	8, 10
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Ind.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017) (en banc)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holcomb v. Iona Coll.</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2d. Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Holloway v. Arthur Anderson &amp; Co.</i> , 566 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1977).....	9
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	36
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loran v. O’Neill</i> , EEOC Doc. 01A13538, 2001 WL 966123 (Aug. 17, 2001) .....	9
<i>L.A. Dep’t of Water &amp; Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	20

<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	32
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	19, 23, 24
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	34
<i>Medina v. Income Support Div.</i> , 413 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2005).....	8'
<i>Nichols v. Azteca Restaurant Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971).....	21, 22
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	6
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	32
<i>SAS Inst. Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	32, 36
<i>Simonton v. Runyon</i> , 232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	8, 10
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	6

<i>Sommers v. Budget Mktg., Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990).....	6, 7, 17
<i>Ulane v. E. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. Del. &amp; Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909) .....	28
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006).....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	30
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	30
<i>Vickers v. Fairfield Med. Ctr.</i> , 453 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Williamson v. A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 876 F.2d 69 (8th Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Wittmer v. Phillips 66 Co.</i> , 915 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2019).....	8, 9, 18, 23, 25
<i>Wrightson v. Pizza Hut of Am., Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	8, 24
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 249(a)(2) .....	17

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) . . . . .	16, 33
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(3) . . . . .	33
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(6)(B) . . . . .	33
20 U.S.C. § 1686 . . . . .	17, 33, 34
34 U.S.C. § 12291(b)(13)(A) . . . . .	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a) . . . . .	33
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) . . . . .	3, 6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e) . . . . .	33
Utah Code Ann. § 34A-5-106(1)(a)(1)(I)-(J) . . . . .	34
Utah Code Ann. § 34A-5-109-112 . . . . .	34
Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95- 555, 92 Stat. 2076 (1978) . . . . .	16

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American Heritage Dictionary (1976) . . . . .	7
Charles Black, <i>The Lawfulness of the Segregation Decisions</i> , 69 Yale L.J. 421 (1960) . . . . .	24
Bradford R. Clark, <i>Separation of Powers as a Safeguard of Federalism</i> , 79 Tex. L. Rev. 1321 (2001) . . . . .	35
117 Cong. Rec. 30406 (1971) . . . . .	17
118 Cong. Rec. 5807 (1972) . . . . .	17

Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Fact and Fiction about Facial Challenges</i> , 99 Cal. L. Rev. 915 (2011).....	31
Federal Government on Autopilot: Delegation of Regulatory Authority to an Unaccountable Bureaucracy: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 114th Cong. 13 (2016) (statement of Gail Heriot, Member, U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights).....	13
<i>Gender</i> , Lexico, <a href="https://www.lexico.com/en/defintion/gender">https://www.lexico.com/en/defintion/gender</a> .....	14
David Haig, <i>The Inexorable Rise of Gender and the Decline of Sex: Social Change in Academic Titles, 1945–2001</i> , Archives of Sexual Behavior, Apr. 2004.....	12, 13
H.R. 166, 94th Cong. (1975).....	15
H.R. 1397, 112th Cong. (2011).....	16
H.R. 1755, 113th Cong. (2013).....	16
H.R. 2015, 110th Cong. (2007).....	16
H.R. 2074, 96th Cong. (1979).....	15
H.R. 3017, 111th Cong. (2009).....	16
H.R. 4636, 103rd Cong. (1994).....	15
H.R. 14752, 93rd Cong. (1974).....	15
Joanne Meyerowitz, <i>A History of “Gender,”</i> 113 The American Historical Review 1346 (2008).....	12



John Money et al., <i>Imprinting and the Establishment of Gender Role</i> , 77 A.M.A. Archives of Neurology & Psychiatry (1957) . . . . .	12
Oxford English Dictionary (1961) . . . . .	7, 13, 14
Virginia Prince, <i>Change of Sex or Gender</i> , 10 Transvestia 53 (1969) . . . . .	13
Sari L. Reisner et al., “Counting” Transgender and Gender-Nonconforming Adults in Health Research, <i>Transgender Stud. Q.</i> , Feb. 2015. . . . .	14
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) . . . . .	28
S. 2081, 96th Cong. (1979) . . . . .	15
Sex, Lexico, <a href="https://www.lexico.com/en/definition/sex">https://www.lexico.com/en/definition/sex</a> . . . . .	14
Robert J. Stoller, <i>Sex and Gender: On the Development of Masculinity and Femininity</i> (1968) . . . . .	12
Ethel Tobach, <i>Some Evolutionary Aspects of Human Gender</i> , 41 Am. J. of Orthopsychiatry 710 (1971) . . . . .	13
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1971) . . . . .	7
Webster’s New World College Dictionary (5th ed. 2014) . . . . .	7

Herbert Wechsler, *The Political Safeguards of Federalism: The Role of the States in the Composition and Selection of the National Government*, 54 Colum. L. Rev. 543 (1954) . . . . 35
